

In the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] DATED

OCTOBER 22, 2008,

Appellants,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME
LOANS SERVICING LP, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE APPELLATE

Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Email for Service:

service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OBJECTION TO APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Servicer Provided Nary a Scrap of Summary Judgment Evidence That It Was the Holder of the Note When It Filed the Complaint.....	2
• The appellants did not waive standing because they were never defaulted.....	2
• There was no evidence that the Servicer was the “holder” of the Note or the agent of Fannie Mae at the time the case was filed.	5
• The Assignment does not confer the Servicer with standing.....	6
II. Because the Owners Never Answered the Amended Complaint, the Servicer Was Required to Disprove Every Possible Defense and Affirmative Defense.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Crosby v. Paxon Elec. Co.,
534 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....8

CSX Transp. Inc. v. Pasco County,
660 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....8

Dominko v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
102 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 10, 11

Ferris v. Nichols,
245 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)8

Gee v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,
72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)7

Goncharuk v. HSBC Mortg. Services, Inc.,
62 So. 3d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....11

Kaplan v. Morse,
870 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) 11, 12

McColman v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
112 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)11

Phadael v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas,
83 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)4

*Pinnacle Corp. of Cent. Florida, Inc. v. R.L. Jernigan
Sandblasting & Painting, Inc.*,
718 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....3

Starkey v. Miami Aviation Corp.,
214 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968)8

Woodrum v. Wells Fargo Mortg. Bank, N.A.,
73 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)11

<i>Yellow Jacket Marina, Inc. v. Paletti</i> , 670 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	3
<i>Zoda v. Hedden</i> , 596 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	7
Rules	
Fla R. Civ. P. 1.500(c)	11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.500(b)	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	7
Statutes	
§ 673.2011 Fla. Stat.	9
§ 673.2031(4) Fla. Stat.....	9
